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Weaker hand-off, but new government charts path to balance by 2027-28 
By Daren King, Warren Lovely & Taylor Schleich 

 

Highlights 

In its first official budget, a relatively fresh Manitoba government (elected in October 2023) tabled a fiscal plan that commits to 

addressing affordability pressures and rebuilding health care  while still forging a path to balance. One must first acknowledge that 

the fiscal year just ended was subject to a material restatement. Indeed, the deficit originally planned to be $363 million (0.4% of GDP) 

jumped to nearly $2 billion (2.2% of GDP) as spending and revenue both disappointed. However, the province expects to make serious 

progress on the deficit this year with healthy revenue gains (particularly via federal transfers) and better-controlled spending more 

than halving the shortfall (projected at $796 million or 0.9% of GDP). Progress continues in the outer years of the fiscal plan, before an 

expected return to black ink in 2027-28. Despite the worse starting point, budgetary balance comes a year earlier than outlined in 

Budget 2023. Owing to the larger-than- -24 materially higher than 

projected in Budget 2023 ($33.5 billion/37.5% of GDP vs. $31.1 billion/34.6% of GDP). Ongoing budget shortfalls alongside tangible 

capital investments leaves net debt on an upward trajectory. Relative to GDP, debt levels will peak in 2025-26 before turning a bit 

lower thereafter. Debt servicing consumed a bit more than 10% of revenue in 2023-24 and while the debt service envelop will continue 

 to drop to 9.7% in 2024-25 (and holding around here thereafter). When it comes to long-

term borrowing, Budget 2024 identifies a $6.2 billion gross requirement for 2024-25, which is up a bit from the $5.6 billion secured in 

2023-24. Note that this reflects pre-funding six months of future cash needs, includes Crown requirements and is also boosted by 

sizeable maturities. New cash requirements (net of repayments) are a more modest $2½ billion. Supply will moderate in future years 

with requirements of $5.8 billion for 2025-26 and $4.7 billion in 2026-

seeing across the provincial landscape. That is, in the face of slower growth and cost of living pressures, more red ink is being 

accumulated than previously expected -24 deficit will quickly be brought under 1% of GDP 

and steadily chipped away at thereafter. Despite the much weaker starting point, a path to balance is still clearly telegraphed.  

▪ Economic outlook  

economy remained resilient in 2023 despite restrictive monetary policy and high inflation. Indeed, it is estimated that real GDP in 

the province increased by 1.4% in 2023, above the 1.1% for Canada as a whole. More importantly for public finances, nominal GDP 

rose by 3.4% in 2023, a growth rate that is also above the 2.7% national average. Unlike the job market in some provinces which 

have not been able to fully absorb the strong demographic growth, Manitoba's job market is also standing out. Its unemployment 

rate was a mere 4.5% in February 2024, the lowest of all Canadian provinces and relatively stable compared with the 4.6% observed 

at the same time last year. As monetary policy, inflation and geopolitical issues cloud the outlook, economic growth in Manitoba is 

expected to slow in the coming year. Indeed, the Budget assumes real GDP growth of 0.6% in 2024 based on the average private 

sector forecast. 9% in 2025. When it comes to nominal GDP, the Budget assumes 

growth of 2.9% and 3.1% in 2024 and 2025, respectively. As for the labour market, job creation should start to lag population growth 

in 2024 due to a slower economy, with unemployment rate rising from 4.8% on average in 2023 to 5.7% in 2024 and 2025. 

▪ Outgoing fiscal year budget balance (2023-24)  

over the course of the 2023-

budget grew to $1.6 billion (1.8% of GDP) in the Second Quarter Report and has since slid further to $2.0 billion (2.2% of GDP) in 

Budget (Note this latest estimate reflects what ). What drove the 

additional red ink? It was a combination of both lower-than-planned revenue and higher-than-planned spending. On the revenue 

side, roughly two-thirds of the miss can be attributed to net income of Government Business Enterprises (specifically Manitoba 

Hydro) as inflows here are now expected to settle $640 million (-54%) below Budget 2023 estimates. Specifically, low water 

conditions and lower net export revenues were to blame. Tax revenues also disappointed, landing $406 million (-3.9%) below last 

t entirely be traced to a single line item: Health, Seniors and Long-Term 

n of 

additional outflows represents 95% of overall above-plan spending.  

▪ Medium-term fiscal outlook (2024-25 & beyond)  After a significant fiscal restatement in what was a transition year for the 

-25 even if a shortfall remains. Indeed, the deficit 

is expected to be more than halved this year from $2 billion in 2023-24 (2.2% of GDP) to $796 million in 2024-25 (0.9% of GDP). The 

2024-25 estimate also includes a $100 million contingency which creates scope for a modest budgetary beat should it go unused. 

A smaller deficit is largely a function of higher revenues, as inflows are set to jump over 9% this year. The province sees tax receipts 

advancing at a healthy clip (+$426 million or +4.3%) and it also sees net income from GBEs improving from last year (+$276 million 

or +51%). However, the overall jump is predominantly a function of more federal transfer dollars (+$1.2 billion or +16.7%). On the other 
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side of income statement, spending is seen growing at a more controlled 2.8% (compared to last year). The envelope that 

-than-planned deficit Health, Seniors and Long-Term Care is budgeted to increase just 1% 

in 2024-25. Education is expected to be the largest fiscal pressure point, as spending in these departments is expected to advance 

$419 million (+7.8%). Beyond 2024-25, progress on the deficit will continue albeit at a slower pace. The province is signalling a $532 

million deficit in 2025-26 (0.6% of GDP) and a $266 million deficit in 2026-

$1.05 billion more red ink across these three years (i.e., 2024-25 to 2026-27. Importantly, in the outermost year of the 

fiscal plan (i.e., 2027-28), an ever-so-slight surplus of $18 million has been pencilled in. Note that this is technically one fiscal year 

earlier than promised in Budget 2023. Over these outer years of the forecast horizon, the province has assumed revenues will rise 

at a pace of 3.5%/year and program expenses will grow by 2.1%/year. Just like in 2024-25, a $100 million contingency has been 

layered into these outer years too.  

▪ New initiatives  As is often the case with provincial budgets, the primary focus of the Manitoba budget is health. Indeed, the 2024 

Budget plans to hire 1,000 new healthcare workers, including 100 doctors, 210 nurses, 90 paramedics and 600 health care aids. Of 

the $309.5 million earmarked to recruit, retain, and train more health care workers, $66.7 million is included to increase bed capacity 

and reduce ER wait times. The Budget also plans to provide better care for seniors with an investment of $22.3 million. The second 

focus of the Budget is to reduce costs for families and includes a number of measures to this end. After starting on January 1st for 

a period of six months due to the Imperial Oil pipeline shutdown, the government has announced the extension of the 14-cents-

per-litre tax cut on gas for an additional three months. For an average single-vehicle family, that might represent savings of $187.50 

over the entirety of the nine-month tax holiday. On 

affordability tax credit that will begin in 2025 and will replace the existing school tax rebate and education property tax credit. 

The government also increased the Renters Tax Credit to $575. Among other measures, the Budget doubles the maximum Fertility 

Treatment Tax Credit, provides free access to prescription birth control, decreases by 5% auto insurance rates, creates a $4,000 

rebate for new electric vehicles, and a $2,500 rebate for used one. 

▪ Debt burden & interest bite  estimated to end the 2023-24 

 and 34.6% 

respectively), reflecting the much larger-than- net debt load took a step up last fiscal 

year, net debt-to-GDP having been 35.0% in 2022-23. Looking ahead, ongoing budget shortfalls alongside tangible capital 

investments leaves net debt on an upward trajectory, in level terms and when scaled to nominal GDP. At $35.4 billion, the projected 

level of net debt comes March 2025 would be equivalent to 38.5% of GDP, compared to a weighted provincial average we currently 

-26 at 39.1% before turning a bit lower thereafter. The 

turning to balance by 2027-28 would be consistent with a falling debt ratio, this key metric seen at 38.3% 

by 2027-28. (For reference, the pre-

treatment of debt servicing costs (and related revenue) that was implemented after Budget 2023. Controlling for the new 

framework (which adds in Manitoba Hydro), debt service amounted to $2.17 billion in 2023-24, consuming a bit more than 10% of 

revenue. While the debt service envelop -25, 

holding at or near that level over the balance of the fiscal plan. Following from the economic outlook summarized earlier, the 

budget assumes a 4.2% average term borrowing rate for 2024-25. It is estimated that a 1%-pt change in all interest rates is worth 

roughly $50 million to the annual interest bill. 

▪ Long-term borrowing requirement  In fiscal 2023-24, Manitoba tapped debt capital markets for a total of $5.6 billion, a material 

portion of which ($2.7 billion) reflected six months of pre-borrowing towards 2024-

funding was taken out of the domestic market, the remaining one quarter secured via a USD1 billion 10-year trade and EUR30 

million private placement. Under an assumption that the province once again pre-funds six months of future cash needs, Budget 

2024 identifies a $6.2 billion gross borrowing requirement for 2024-25. This total requirement includes Crown needs and is also 

boosted by sizeable maturities. For context, new cash requirements (net of repayments) are roughly $2½ billion. As per the budget, 

the $6.2 billion gross need for 2024-25 is meant to be a relative peak, the mid-term financing outlook showing a gross requirement 

of $5.8 billion for 2025-26 followed by $4.7 billion in 2026-27. Hydro has no new cash requirements in the mid-term outlook, as 

-established 

-24, by the occasional 

5-year or ultra-long for diversification purposes). International markets have historically been considered when costs are 

competitive vis-à-vis domestic funding levels, with foreign currency trades helping to diversify the investor base. Any/all 

international debt is swapped back to CAD, leaving the province with no net FX exposure. As noted, the province maintains a six-

month cash buffer. In January 2024, the province increased its authorized limit on promissory notes (to $1.5 billion) in order to bolster 

available liquidity. 

▪ Current long-term credit ratings  S&P: A+, Stable  |  2, Stable  |  DBRS: A(High), Stable 

[Refer to our Provincial Ratings Snapshot for additional colour on specific credit rating drivers/considerations
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Manitoba

Budget Forecast Budget Projection

$000,000 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

SUMMARY BUDGET

Revenue 22,377   21,476   23,337    24,127      24,992     25,866     

Income taxes 5,532     5,239     5,588      

Other taxes 4,772     4,659     4,736      

Fees and other revenues 2,543     2,558     2,650      

Federal transfers 7,299     7,104     8,291      

Net income (loss), government business entreprises 1,181     542        818         

Sinking funds and other earnings 1,250     1,374     1,354      

Contingency (200)       -            (100)        (100)          (100)        (100)        

Expenditure 22,740   23,473   24,133    24,659      25,258     25,848     

of which Debt servicing 2,151    2,170    2,264     2,357        2,463       2,547       

Summary net income (363)       (1,997)    (796)        (532)          (266)        18           

Debt servicing as a % of revenues 9.6% 10.1% 9.7% 9.8% 9.9% 9.8%

Summary net income as a % of GDP -0.4% -2.2% -0.9% -0.6% -0.3% 0.0%

SUMMARY NET DEBT

Beginning of year 29,415   30,263   33,514    

Summary net income 363        1,997     796         

Net investment in Tangible Capital Assets 1,279     1,254     1,111      

= Increase in net debt 1,642     3,251     1,907      

Summary net debt at the end of the fiscal year 31,057   33,514   35,421    

Summary net debt as a % of GDP 34.6% 37.5% 38.5% 39.1% 38.9% 38.3%

BORROWING REQUIREMENTS ($ million)

Refinancing 3,472      

New cash requirements 3,298      

Less Repayments 779         

Less Pre-borrowing 2,717      

Plus Pre-funding 2,918      

Total borrowing requirements 6,193      

As of Manitoba Hydro 868         

Source: Province of Manitoba, Budget  documents
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General 

This Report was prepared by National Bank Financial, Inc. (NBF), (a Canadian investment dealer, member of IIROC), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 

National Bank of Canada. National Bank of Canada is a public company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.   

The particulars contained herein were obtained from sources which we believe to be reliable but are not guaranteed by us and may be incomplete and may 

be subject to change without notice.  The information is current as of the date of this document.   Neither the author nor NBF assumes any obligation to update 

the information or advise on further developments relating to the topics or securities discussed. The opinions expressed are based upon the author(s) analysis 

and interpretation of these particulars and are not to be construed as a solicitation or offer to buy or sell the securities mentioned herein, and nothing in this 
Report constitutes a representation that any investment strategy or recommendation contained herein is suitable or appropriat

circumstances.  In all cases, investors should conduct their own investigation and analysis of such information before taking or omitting to take any action in 

relation to securities or markets that are analyzed in this Report. The Report alone is not intended to form the basis for an investment decision, or to replace any 

due diligence or analytical work required by you in making an investment decision. 

This Report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. This Report is not directed at you if NBF or any affiliate 

distributing this Report is prohibited or restricted by any legislation or regulation in any jurisdiction from making it available to you. You should satisfy yourself 

before reading it that NBF is permitted to provide this Report to you under relevant legislation and regulations.  

National Bank of Canada Financial Markets is a trade name used by National Bank Financial and National Bank of Canada Financial Inc.  

Canadian Residents 

NBF or its affiliates may engage in any trading strategies described herein for their own account or on a discretionary basis on behalf of certain clients and as market 

conditions change, may amend or change investment strategy including full and complete divestment. The trading interests of NBF and its affiliates may also be 
contrary to any opinions expressed in this Report. 

NBF or its affiliates often act as financial advisor, agent or underwriter for certain issuers mentioned herein and may receive remuneration for its services.  As well 

NBF and its affiliates and/or their officers, directors, representatives, associates, may have a position in the securities mentioned herein and may make purchases 

and/or sales of these securities from time to time in the open market or otherwise.  NBF and its affiliates may make a market in securities mentioned in this 

Report.  This Report may not be independent of the proprietary interests of NBF and its affiliates. 

This Report is not considered a research product under Canadian law and regulation, and consequently is not governed by Canadian rules applicable to the 

publication and distribution of research Reports, including relevant restrictions or disclosures required to be included in research Reports.   
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UK Residents 

This Report is a marketing document. This Report has not been prepared in accordance with EU legal requirements designed to promote the independence of 
investment research and it is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. In respect of the distribution of this 

Report to UK residents, NBF has approved the contents (including, where necessary, for the purposes of Section 21(1) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 

2000). This Report is for information purposes only and does not constitute a personal recommendation, or investment, legal or tax advice.  NBF and/or its 

parent and/or any companies within or affiliates of the National Bank of Canada group and/or any of their directors, officers and employees may have or may 
have had interests or long or short positions in, and may at any time make purchases and/or sales as principal or agent, or may act or may have acted as 

market maker in the relevant investments or related investments discussed in this Report, or may act or have acted as investment and/or commercial banker 
with respect hereto. The value of investments, and the income derived from them, can go down as well as up and you may not get back the amount 

invested.  Past performance is not a guide to future performance.  If an investment is denominated in a foreign currency, rates of exchange may have an adverse 

effect on the value of the investment.  Investments which are illiquid may be difficult to sell or realise; it may also be difficult to obtain reliable information about 

their value or the extent of the risks to which they are exposed.  Certain transactions, including those involving futures, swaps, and other derivatives, give rise to 

substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. The investments contained in this Report are not available to retail customers and this Report is not for 

distribution to retail clients (within the meaning of the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority).  Persons who are retail clients should not act or rely upon the 

information in this Report. This Report does not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or subscription of or solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for 

the securities described herein nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever.  

This information is only for distribution to Eligible Counterparties and Professional Clients in the United Kingdom within the meaning of the rules of the Financial 

Conduct Authority. NBF is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and has its registered office at 70 St. Mary Axe, London, EC3A 8BE.  

NBF is not authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and the Financial Conduct Authority to accept deposits in the United Kingdom. 

U.S. Residents 

 by the Financial 
Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) and a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC), an affiliate of NBF, accepts responsibility for its 
contents, subject to any terms set out above. To make further inquiry related to this report, or to effect any transaction, United States residents should contact 

their NBCFI registered representative.  

This report is not a research report and is intended for Major U.S. Institutional Investors only.   

This report is not subject to U.S. independence and disclosure standards applicable to research reports. 

HK Residents 

d by the Securities and Futures 

conduct Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 3 (leveraged foreign exchange trading) regulated activities, the contents of this report 
are solely for informational purposes. It has not been approved by, reviewed by, verified by or filed with any regulator in Hong Kong. Nothing herein is a 
recommendation, advice, offer or solicitation to buy or sell a product or service, nor an official confirmation of any transaction. None of the products issuers, 

NBCFMA or its affiliates or other persons or entities named herein are obliged to notify you of changes to any information and none of the foregoing assume 
any loss suffered by you in reliance of such information.  

The content of this report may contain information about investment products which are not authorized by SFC for offering to the public in Hong Kong and such 
information will only be available to, those persons who are Professional Investors (as defined in the Securities and Futures 

you are in any doubt as to your status you should consult a financial adviser or contact us. This material is not meant to be marketing materials and is not 
intended for public distribution. Please note that neither this material nor the product referred to is authorized for sale by SFC. Please refer to product prospectus 

for full details.  

otential multiple advisory, transactional 
and financial and other interests in securities and instruments that may be purchased or sold by NBCFMA or its affiliates, or in other investment vehicles which 

are managed by NBCFMA or its affiliates that may purchase or sell such securities and instruments.  

No other entity within the National Bank of Canada group, including National Bank of Canada and National Bank Financial Inc, is licensed or registered with the 
SFC. Accordingly, such entities and their employees are not permitted and do not intend to: (i) carry on a business in any regulated activity in Hong Kong; (ii) 

hold themselves out as carrying on a business in any regulated activity in Hong Kong; or (iii) actively market their services to the Hong Kong public. 

Copyright 

This Report may not be reproduced in whole or in part, or further distributed or published or referred to in any manner whatsoever, nor may the information, 
opinions or conclusions contained in it be referred to without in each case the prior express written consent of NBF. 

 

 

 

 


